General Disclaimer
One or more of the Following Statements may affect this Document
 This document has been reproduced from the best copy furnished by the
organizational source. It is being released in the interest of making available as
much information as possible.
 This document may contain data, which exceeds the sheet parameters. It was
furnished in this condition by the organizational source and is the best copy
available.

Suggested
Byte(s) Units Format Description
58 --- I1	 (A1) Spectral-type code:	 1 - MK; 2 - combined
MK type for multiple system; 4 - combined
non-MK; blank - non-MK.
59- 62 may F4.2 Magnitude V, my or mpg. 	 V preferred,
sometimes weighted means.	 Photoelectric
data are given to 0 1P01 precision, My and
Mpg to 0!^1 precision (byte 62 blank).
Data always present except for Sun (first
record).
63 --- I1	 (A1) Magnitude code:	 1 - combined light value
for multiple system (symbol J in published
catalogue); 2 - photographic magnitude (P
in published catalogue)i 3 - variable
magnitude (V in published catalogue);
otherwise blank.
64- 67 mag F4.2 B-V color.	 Field blank if no data] sign
always in byte 64 if value present.
68- 71 mag F4.2 U-B color.	 Field blank if no data;	 sign
always in byte 68 if value present.
72- 75 mag F4.2 Absolute visual magnitude M computed from
apparent magnitude and parallax:	 M - m + 5
+ 5 log w, reported to 0!R01 if both
probable error of R < 10% and V magnitude
given to OTOI.
76- 77 hours I2 121900
78- 80 min F3 .,1 011900
81 --- Al Sign of 61900
82- 83 • I2 61900
84- 85 I2 6.900
2-4
Table 1. (continued)
Suggested
Bytes) Units Format Description
86- 87 hours I2 a1950 taken, in order of preference, from
the Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory
Star Catalog (SAO 1966), the lists of
Giclas et al.	 (1959-1969) and the General
Catalogue (GC, Boss 1937).	 Positions
precesned from those given in parallax
references in other cases.
Be- 89 min I2 al950
90- 91 sec I2 a 1950
92 --- A' Sign of 61950
93- 94 I2 61950
95- 97 ' F3.1 61950
98-102 --- A4,	 Al Number in General Catalogue of Trigono-
metric Parallaxes (Jenkins 1952,	 1963).
For GCTP numbers form XXXX.X, the decimal
point lies between bytes 101 and 1021 i.e.,
the numbers can be read with format F5.1,
but the field is blank when there is no
value given.
103-108 --- I6 (A6) Henry Draper (HD) catalogue number.	 Blank
for no data.
109-110 --- I2	 (A2) DM zone.	 Signs are present in byte 109
only when IDMZI < 10 . 1 in other cases,	 the
sign should be taken from the declination
(byte 81 or byte 92).	 The HD convention of
DN assignment is followed: 	 BD nLrth of
-23 0 , CD -23 0 > d zone > -52 0 , CPD south of
-52°.
111-115 --- 15	 (AS) DM number.	 DM field is entirely blank for
no data.
116-120 --- IS	 (AS) Number in the GCRV (Wilson 1953).	 Blank
if not present.
2-5
Suggested
Byte(e)	 Units	 Format	 Description
121-126	 --- A6 Other proper-motion catalogue designations;
byte 121 or bytes 121-122 can contain the
following letter codes: 	 L - Luyten LTT